
Resolution #____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE IN SCOPE TO  

THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH CME ASSOCIATES 

APPOINTED AS THE 2022 TOWNSHIP CONSULTING ENGINEERING FIRM  

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE  

NORTH BRUNSWICK COMMUNITY PARK TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, in January of 2022, pursuant to Resolution 8-1.22, CME Associates, of 3141 

Bordentown Avenue, Parlin New Jersey 08959, was authorized to provide engineering consulting 
services for calendar year 2022, as awarded under a fair and open contract process, pursuant to the 
provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.1 et seq.; and 

 
WHEREAS, CME Associates current agreement includes the following:  
 
General engineering services in an amount not-to-exceed $100,000.00,  

Professional services associated with Pulda Farm Walking Trail Project-Phase 2 in the 
amount of $34,791.00, 

Professional services associated with Pulda Farm Walking Trail Project-Phase 3 in the 
amount of $24,735.00, 
 
Professional services associated with the North Brunswick Community Park Trail 
Improvements Project (Design Phase) in the amount of $27,754.00, 
 

Professional services associated with the Construction Phase for the 2022 Road Program, 
with an amount not-to-exceed $362,000.00,  
 

Professional services associated with the Design through Bid phase Services for the Nassau 
Street Improvements Phase I Project with an amount not-to-exceed $119,747.00, and 
 
Professional services associated with the construction phase for the Old Georges Road 
Rehabilitation Project, in the amount of $349,829.00, for a revised contract authorization 
amount of $1,018,856.00. 
 
WHEREAS, approximately 20-years ago, the Township acquired approximately 100 acres 

of undeveloped land along Route 130S, Block 148, Lot 103, known today as North Brunswick 
Community Park; and  

 
WHEREAS, since becoming municipal property, the site has been developed as a park, 

which includes a 2.2-mile gravel walking trail that loops the perimeter; and  
 

 
Amendment 1 

 
 
 
Amendment 2 
 

 
 
 

Amendment 3 
 
 
 
 
 
Amendment 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amendment 5 
 
 
 
 
Amendment 6 



Resolution #____________ 
 

WHEREAS, in 2021, the Township received $500,000.00 in Special Project Funding from 
Assemblyman Joe Danielsen’s Office towards paving a section of the trail, to serve the greater 
community population, making it Stroller and Wheelchair Friendly; and  
 
 

WHEREAS, in April of 2022, the Township engaged municipal engineering firm CME 
Associates to provide design through bid phase services associated with the North Brunswick 
Community Park Trail Improvements Project; and  

 
WHEREAS, on August 1, 2022, the Township Council approved Resolution 234-8.22 

authorizing the advertisement for the receipt of bids and August 24, 2022, and  
 
WHEREAS, on September 6, 2022, the Township Council approved Resolution 288-9.22 

authorizing the award of contract BID22011 to Halecon Inc. for the North Brunswick Community 
Park Trail Improvements Project, in the amount of $632,221.14; and  

 
WHEREAS, September of 2022, the Township requested a proposal from  CME Associates 

to provide construction phase services associated with the North Brunswick Community Park Trail 
Improvements Project; and  

 
WHEREAS, compensation for requested services associated with the North Brunswick 

Community Park Trail Improvements Project shall be based upon the October 6, 2022 proposal 
submitted by CME Associates, to be paid upon submission of monthly invoices, with an amount 
not-to-exceed $66,386.00, and a revised contract authorization amount of $1,085,242.00. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 24th day of October 2022, that the 
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to 
execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the current agreement with CME 
Associates, to include services associated with the construction phase for the North Brunswick 
Community Park Trail Improvements Project, in the amount of $66,386.00, and a revised contract 
authorization amount of $1,085,242.00. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED notice of this action shall be published in the Home News 
& Tribune as required by law within 10 (ten) days after its passage 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds 
in the following account totaling $66,386.00 are available under Contract PRO22060. 
 

 
____________________                               
Cavel Gallimore      
Chief Financial Officer                
 
_____________________                                   _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 



Resolution #____________ 
 

 

RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
HUTCHINSON     
MEHTA     
GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     
SOCIO     
DAVIS     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on October 24, 2022. 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 
 








	51 NBCP TRAIL
	2022_10.06 Comm Park Trail Con Ad

